BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF TEXAS GAS SERVICE
COMPANY FOR TEST YEAR 2018
ANNUAL INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT
FOR THE UNINCORPORATED AREAS OF
THE GULF COAST SERVICE AREA.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10857

L A A S S

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN Chapter 551. The Railroad
Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

l.

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc., (“TGS” or the “Company”) is a
“gas utility,” as that term is defined in the Texas Utilities Code and is subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

TGS owns and operates a natural gas distribution system.

On June 14,2019, TGS filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (“IRA") to
its rates for gas service to customers of the environs of the Company’s Gulf Coast Service
Area.

TGS proposed the IRA for all customer classes become effective on August 13, 2019.

OnJune 18,2019, the Commission suspended implementation of TGS’s proposed IRA until
September 27, 2019, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after the application was
considered complete.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 provides the
opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for an
annual IRA.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning the
proposed IRA, to be filed with Gas Services.




GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 OF 14

8. No letters of protest have been received as of the date of this order.

9. This docket represents the third annual IRA for TGS since Gas Utilities Docket (“GUD™)
No. 10488.!

10. Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

Il. The proposed IRA will allow TGS an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return on
investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of infrastructure
investment since its most recent rate case, GUD No. 10488, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of TGS’s
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability
12. This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction

within the Gulf Coast Service Area.

13. TGS’s average monthly customer count in the Gulf Coast Service Area for 2018 was 42,504
residential customers, 1,825 commercial customers, 271 public authority customers, and four
industrial customers.

14, TGS’s average monthly customer count in the Gulf Coast Service Area for 2018 subject to

this order was 1,151 residential customers, 29 commercial customers, four public authority
customers, and zero industrial customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is GUD No.
10488, Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., to
Increase Gas Utility Rates within the Unincorporated Areas of the Galveston Service Area
(GSA) and South Jefferson County Service Area (SJCSA).

16. GUD No. 10488 was filed on December 30, 2015.

U Statement of Intent of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc., 1o Increase Gas Utility
Rates within the Unincorporated Areas of the Galveston Service Area (GSA) and South Jefferson County Service Area
(SJCSA).



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE3 Or 14

17.

18.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10488 Final Order on May 3, 2016, approving and
adopting the settlement.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10488 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue related taxes, and
federal income taxes for TGS as applied in this IRA proceeding.

GUD No. 10488 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of Return 7.291%
Depreciation Rate By FERC Account
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Revenue Related Taxes NA

Interim Rate Adjustment

19.

2
[

The revenue amounts to be recovered through TGS’s proposed annual IRA are incremental
to the revenue requirement established in TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which
the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10488, and subsequent IRAs.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent rate
case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at the end
of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the calendar year
following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10666, the first IRA following TGS’s most recent rate case in this service area,
GUD No. 10488, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital
at the end of its Statement of Intent rate case test year, June 30, 2015 and December 31,
2016.

In GUD No. 10781, the second IRA, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between
its invested capital at December 31, 2016, and the incremental invested capital at the end of
December 31, 2017.

In this docket, the third IRA, TGS adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested
capital from December 31, 2017 to December 31, 2018.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 0OF 14

24,

25.

26.

27.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

TGS seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The
incremental change in revenue requirement to be recovered through this IRA filing from all
rate classes using the approved component factors is $119,397 (Exhibit B), of which $2,867
is attributed to customers subject to this order.

The value of TGS’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the time
the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation related
to that investment for TGS’s IRAs.

TGS’s incremental net utility plant investment is $473,970 (Exhibit B).

TGS is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and federal income taxes as those established or
used in the final order setting rates in TGS’s most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10488.

TGS filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) as required by 16
TeX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. TGS’s actual rate of return was 7.237% for the test year
ending December 31, 2018, which is lower than the 7.291% allowed rate of return
established in GUD No. 10488.

GUD No. 10488, TGS’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the Gulf Coast Service
Area environs and the basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the
Commission on May 3, 2016. Customer Charges are shown in Column B of the table below.

Interim rates approved in GUD No. 10666, the first IRA application for the GCSA, are
shown in Column C below.

Interim rates approved in GUD No. 10781, the second IRA application for the GCSA, are
shown in Column D below.

This docket, GUD No. 10857, is the third IRA for the GCSA. The proposed IRA charges
are shown in Column E below.

When the Customer Charge as established in GUD No. 10488 and IRAs (Columns C, D, and
E) are added, the resulting customer charges for affected customer classes are as shown in
Column F of the table below.



GUD No. 10857

34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

GCSA Customer Charges and IRAs

PAGE S oF 14

A B C D E F
GUD GUD GUD Total

Customer GUD 10666 10781* 10857 Customer

Class 10488 (2016 IRA) | (2017 IRA) | (2018 IRA) Charge

Commercial $ 54.00 $ 4.02 $ 1.48 $ 0.93 $ 60.43

Public Authority { $110.00 $ 5.24 $ 1.97 $ 1.22 $118.43

Industrial $110.00 $96.61 $29.54 $18.41 $254.56

Commercial $300.00 | $ 4.02 $ 148 $093 | $30643
Transportation

Public Authority | ¢30 0 | ¢ 524 $ 1.97 $ 122 | $308.43
Transportation

Industrial $300.00 | $96.61 $29.54 S1841 | $444.56
Transportation

*As a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, TGS voluntarily calculated this IRA using a 21%
federal corporate income tax rate.

TGS filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
. Net utility plant investment included in this docket totaled $473,970.>
2. Gross capital project additions totaled $2,856,983.}
3. The percentage of additions in this filing that are safety related is 36.85%.*

TGS proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly customer charges rather

than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage rates.

TGS is required to show its annual IRAs on its customers’ monthly billing statements as a

surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review a

utility’s method of calculating the IRA.

Due process protections are deferred until TGS files its next full statement of intent rate case.

2 Schedule IRA 5.

3 Schedules IRA-8, IRA-11a, and IRA-11b.
* TGS’s Response to Staff’s RFI No. 1-7.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 OF 14

Notice

39.

Adequate notice by TGS was provided to each TGS customer within the Gulf Coast Service
Area environs by direct mail on July 19, 2019. As a result, notice was completed within 45
days of the filing, fulfilling the requirements under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

40.

41.

42.

43.

TGS is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), a gas utility that implements an IRA and does not
file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective is
required to file a rate case no later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

TGS is required to file a statement of intent rate case for the Gulf Coast Service Area no later
than September 16, 2023.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses and

revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be fully subject to review for
reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§ 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers under an IRA tariff are subject to refund
until the conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustinent

44,

TGS’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and with
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the allocation methodology used to
determine TGS’s overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related
taxes) as determined in its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service
allocation factors for use in the calculation of TGS’s IRA are reasonable:

Allocation
Customer Class Factors
Residential 78.95%
Commercial 16.98%
Public Authority 3.33%
Industrial T4%




GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 OorF 14

46.

47.

TGS’s proposed customer counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. For calculating the number of customer charges per year, it is
reasonable for the Commission to approve use of the 2018 customer charges. The following
total number of customer charges for use in the calculation of the [RA are reasonable:

Annual Number of
Customer Class Customer Charges
Residential 510,051
Commercial 21,906
Public Authority 3,247
Industrial 48
Total 535,252

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve TGS’s applications for and IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional customer charges by customer class are
reasonable:

Interim Rate Additional

Adjustment IRA Revenue from Customer
Customer Class Revenue the Environs Charge
Residential $ 94,264 $2.,486 $0.18
Commercial $20,274 S 322 $0.93
Public Authority $ 3,976 $ 59 $1.22
Industrial $ 884 S 0 $18.41
Total Increase $119,397 $2,867

Voluntary Rate Reduction to Reflect the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017

48.

49.

On April 27, 2018, in response to the Commission Accounting Order established in GUD
No. 10695, TGS filed for Commission approval to implement a rate reduction to existing
rates, including volumetric rates set in GUD No. 10488, to reflect the impact of a 21%
Federal Corporate Income Tax rate as set in the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017 (“TCJA").
This filing was docketed as GUD No. 10730. The requested reduced rates were
administratively approved on May 10, 2018.

In this docket, TGS voluntarily requested a reduction to the change in revenue requirement
based on implementation of the 21% Federal Corporate Income Tax rate as set in the TCJA.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 o1 14

50.

51

52.

53.

54.

As aresult of the change, the Company filed revised schedules and TGS seeks approval from
the Commission for a revised adjustment to its IRA revenue based on incremental net utility
plant investment with regard to the following components: return on investment:
depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; and federal income taxes. The incremental change
in revenue requirement, calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate, to be recovered
through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is
$112,007 (Exhibit C), of which $2,704 is attributable to customers subject to this order.

Gas Utilities Docket No. 10488, TGS’s most recent Statement of Intent rate case for the
GCSA and the basis for the key factors in an IRA calculation, was approved by the
Commission on May 3, 2017. Customer charges, as reduced in GUD No. 10730 to reflect
the impact of the TCJA, are shown in Column B of the table below.

GUD No. 10666, the first IRA application for the GCSA, which was calculated using a 21%
Federal Tax Rate, is shown in Column C below.

GUD No. 10781, the second IRA application for the GCSA, which was calculated using a
21% Federal Income Tax rate, is shown in Column D below.

This docket, GUD No. 10857, is the third IRA application for the GCSA. The proposed IRA
charges are shown in Column E below.

When the Customer Charge, as established in GUD No. 10488, GUD Nos. 10666 and 10781,
and the revised test year 2018 IRA are added, the resulting customer charges for affected
customer classes are as shown in Column F of the table below.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 or 14

56.

GCSA Customer Charges and IRAs

A B C D E F
GUD GUD GUD Total
Customer GUD 10666 10781%* 10857 Customer

Class 10488 (2016 IRA) | (2017 IRA) | (2018 IRA) | Charge

Commercial $ 54.00 $3.57 $1.48 $ 0.87 $ 59.92

Public Authority | $110.00 $4.66 $1.97 $ 115 $117.78

Industrial $110.00 $85.98 $29.54 $17.27 $242.79

Commercial | ¢35600 | §3.57 $1.48 $ 087 | $305.92
Transportation

Public Authority | ¢35 60 | ¢ 466 $1.97 $ 115 | $307.78
Transportation

Industrial | "¢305 00 | $85.98 $29.54 $17.27 | $432.79
Transportation

*As a result of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, TGS voluntarily calculated this IRA using a 2 1%
federal corporate income tax rate.

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve TGS’s revised application for an IRA
calculated using a 21% Federal Income Tax rate as requested by TGS in this docket. The
following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional customer charges by
customer class are reasonable:

Interim Rate Additional

Adjustment IRA Revenue from Customer
Customer Class Revenue the Environs Charge
Residential $ 88,429 $2,348 $ 0.17
Commercial $19,019 S 301 $ 0.87
Public Authority $ 3,730 $ 55 $ 1.15
Industrial S 829 S 0 $17.27
Total Increase $112,007 $2,704

Reimbursements of Expense

57.

38.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on TGS’s application for an IRA, the Director of the
Oversight and Safety Division will estimate TGS’s proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the processing of such applications.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 orF 14

46.

47,

[ R ]

In making the estimate of TGS’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal year, and the
costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

TGS is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the Director of
the Oversight and Safety Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount of
the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Texas Gas Service Company, a division of ONE Gas, Inc., (“TGS” or the “Company”) is a
“gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 101.003(7), and 121.001.

The Commission has jurisdiction over TGS, TGS’s applications for interim adjustments for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE §§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction over
the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101,
TGS is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an IRA tariff for
environs customers.

TGS filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

TGS’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of TEX.
UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date of
any change to rates or services, TGS is required to file with the Commission its revised
tariffs.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE§ 7.7101(a), the
filing date of TGS’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates for the
area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years prior to the
date TGS filed its initial interim rate adjustment.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 or 14

9.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,
and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment projects
completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the investments
retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

TGS shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that provide
additional information about relocation project costs included in investment projects, in the
same format as required in this docket.

TGS is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e),
to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report demonstrating TGS’s
earnings during the preceding calendar year.

TGS is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved interim
rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of
the previous interim rate adjustment application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1), all amounts collected from customers
under TGS’s interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or
the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment and shall be
the subject of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that TGS files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate
adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance
of a final order setting rates in the rate case that TGS files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any change in investment and related
expenses and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall no longer
be subject to review for reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

TGS provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

TGS’s application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE120F 14

18. TGS’s IRA, as established in the findings of fact and conclusions of law, complies with the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

19. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
TGS shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA is implemented, no
later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate
adjustment became effective.

20. The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CopE § 7.7101(m), to recover from TGS the utility’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT TGS’s interim rate adjustments recommended to be approved in the findings of fact and
conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 TGS SHALL electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper
form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this
Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order and
implemented by TGS shall be subject to refund unless and until TGS’s interim rate adjustment tariffs
are electronically filed and accepted by the Gas Services Department in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL file with the Commission no later than
September 16, 2023, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT TGS SHALL reimburse the Commission for the utility’s
proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA
mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined by the Director of the Oversight
and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified
of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order
three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this Order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. GOV’ TCODE § 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action
on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby
extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.



GUD No. 10857 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 13 0r 14

Any portion of the TGS’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

SIGNED this 11th day of September 2019.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

WAYNE CHRISTIAN
CHX/RMAN

-«

CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER

> p—

RYAN SITTON
COMMISSIONER



GUD No. 10857
Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE 1Z
Gulf Coast Service Area

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to a residential customer in a single dwelling, or in a dwelling unit of a multiple dwelling or residential
apartment, for domestic purposes. A residential consumer includes an individually-metered residential unit or
dwelling that is operated by a public housing agency acting as an administrator of public housing programs under
the direction of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. This rate is only available to full
requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

Unincorporated areas served in the vicinity of Bayou Vista, Galveston, Groves, Jamaica Beach, Nederland, Port
Arthur and Port Neches, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $13.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 1.17 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $14.17 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @ $0.40680 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of’
the Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1-
ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

I. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $0.71 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $0.29 (GUD No. 10781); 2018 IRA - $0.17 (GUD No. 10857)
Footnote 2: $0.45646 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.40680 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019) '




GUD No. 10857

Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE 2Z
Gulf Coast Service Area

COMMERCIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to commercial consumers for all purposes and all other consumers not otherwise specifically provided
for.

TERRITORY

Unincorporated areas served in the vicinity of Bayou Vista, Galveston, Groves, Jamaica Beach, Nederland, Port
Arthur and Port Neches, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $54.00 plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $ 5.92 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $59.92 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @

The First 250 Cef @ $0.20185 per Cef (Footnote 2)
All Over 250 Cef @ $0.17425 per Ccf (Footnote 3)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

(3]

The rate schedule may be used for special unmetered service such as gas street lights. The total hourly rated
consumption of all gas burning appliances included, expressed in Ccf, at the location, shall be multiplied by
731 to determine the average monthly consumption of the service. The result, rounded to the next highest
Ccf'shall then be billed the rates provided in this rate.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $3.57 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $1.48 (GUD No. 10781); 2018 IRA - $0.87 (GUD No. 10857)
Footnote 2: $0.22140 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.20185 (GUD No. 10730)
Footnote 3: $0.19380 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.17425 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




GUD No. 10857
Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE 3Z
Gulf Coast Service Area

INDUSTRIAL SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to any qualifying customer whose primary business activity at the location served is included in one of
the following classifications of the Standard Industrial Classification Manual of the U.S. Government.

Division B - Mining - all Major Groups

Division D - Manufacturing - all Major Groups
Divisions E and J - Utility and Government - facilities generating power for resale only

TERRITORY

Unincorporated areas served in the vicinity of Bayou Vista, Galveston. Groves. Jamaica Beach, Nederland, Port
Arthur and Port Neches, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $110.00 plus
Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $132.79 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $242.79 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @

The First 250 Cef @ $0.37808 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
All Over 250 Ccf @ $0.35228 per Ccf (Footnote 3)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

I. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.

[§9]

Delivery of gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the Company. in case of shortage
or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to conserve gas for residential and other
customers served.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $85.98 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $29.54 (GUD No. 10781); 2018 IRA - $17.27 (GUD No.

XXXXX)
Footnote 2: $0.40060 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.37808 (GUD No. 10730)
Footnote 3: $0.37480 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.35228 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




GUD No. 10857
Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. RATE SCHEDULE 4Z
Gulf Coast Service Area

PUBLIC AUTHORITY SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all public and parochial schools and colleges, and to all facilities operated by Governmental agencies
not specifically provided for in other rate schedules or special contracts. This rate is only available to full
requirements customers of Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

TERRITORY

Unincorporated areas served in the vicinity of Bayou Vista, Galveston, Groves, Jamaica Beach, Nederland, Port
Arthur and Port Neches, Texas.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period:

A customer charge per meter per month of $110.00 plus

Interim Rate Adjustment (IRA) $_ 7.78 per month (Footnote 1)
Total Customer Charge $117.78 per month

All Ccf per monthly billing period @

The First 250 Cef @ $0.13587 per Ccf (Footnote 2)
All Over 250 Ccf @ $0.11007 per Ccf (Footnote 3)
OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

Cost of Gas Component: The basic rates for cost of service set forth above shall be increased by the amount of the
Cost of Gas Component for the billing month computed in accordance with the provisions of Rate Schedule 1-ENV.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: The billing shall reflect adjustments in accordance with the provisions of the
Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause, Rate Schedule WNA.

Taxes: Plus applicable taxes and fees related to above.

CONDITIONS

I. Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company's rules and regulations on file with the regulatory
authority.
2. The rate schedule may be used for special unmetered service such as gas street lights. The total hourly rated

consumption of all gas burning appliances included, expressed in Ccf, at the location, shall be multiplied by
731 to determine the average monthly consumption of the service. The result, rounded to the next highest
Ccf shall then be billed the rates provided in this rate.

Footnote 1: 2016 IRA - $4.66 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $1.97 (GUD No. 10781); 2018 IRA - $1.15 (GUD No. 10857)
Footnote 2: $0.15672 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.13587 (GUD No. 10730)
Footnote 3: $0.13092 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.11007 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

January 23,2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




GUD No. 10857
Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Gulf Coast Service Area Page 1 of 3

TRANSPORTATION SERVICE RATE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to customers who have elected Transportation Service not otherwise specifically provided for
under any other rate schedule. -

Service under this rate schedule is available for the transportation of customer-owned natural gas through
the Company’s distribution system. The customer must arrange with its gas supplier to have the customer’s
gas delivered to one of the Company’s existing delivery receipt points for transportation by the Company
to the customer’s facilities at the customer’s delivery point. The receipt points shall be specified by the
Company at its reasonable discretion, taking into consideration available capacity, operational constraints,
and integrity of the distribution system.

AVAILABILITY

Natural gas service under this rate schedule is available to any individually metered, non-residential
customer for the transportation of customer owned natural gas through the Company’s unincorporated areas
of the Gulf Coast Service Area distribution system which includes the environs ofBayou Vista, Galveston,
Groves, Jamaica Beach, Nederland, Port Arthur and Port Neches, Texas. Such service shall be provided at
any point on the Company's System where adequate capacity and gas supply exists, or where such capacity
and gas supply can be provided in accordance with the applicable rules and regulations and at a reasonable
cost as determined by the Company in its sole opinion.

COST OF SERVICE RATE

During each monthly billing period, a customer charge per meter per month listed by customer class as
follows:

Commercial $ 300.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $5.92(Footnote 1) Total Rate $305.92
Industrial $ 300.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $132.79 (Footnote 2) Total Rate $432.79
Public Authority $ 300.00 per month

plus Interim Rate Adjustments $7.78 (Footnote 3) Total Rate $307.78

Plus — All Ccf per monthly billing period listed by customer class as follows:

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After

January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




GUD No. 10857

Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Gulf Coast Service Area Page 2 of 3
Commercial The First 250 Ccf@ $ 0.20185 per Ccf (Footnote 4)

All Over 250 Ccf @ $ 0.17425 per Ccf (Footnote 5)
Industrial The First 250 Ccf@ $ 0.37808 per Ccf (Footnote 6)

All Over 250 Ccf @ $ 0.35228 per Ccf (Footnote 7)
Public Authority The First 250 Ccf@ $ 0.13587 per Ccf (Footnote 8)

All Over 250 Ccf @ $0.11007 per Ccf (Footnote 9)
ADDITIONAL CHARGES

1) A charge will be made each month to recover the cost of taxes paid to the State of Texas pursuant to

2)

3)

Texas Utilities Code, Chapter 122 as such may be amended from time to time which are attributable
to the transportation service performed hereunder.

In the event the Company incurs a demand or reservation charge from its gas supplier(s) or
transportation providers in the unincorporated areas of the Gulf Coast Service Area, the customer
may be charged its proportionate share of the demand or reservation charge based on benefit received
by the customer.

Rate Schedule RCE: Adjustments in accordance with provisions of the Rate Case Expense Surcharge
Rider.

SUBJECT TO

1y

2)

3)

Tariff T-TERMS, General Terms and Conditions for Transportation

Transportation of natural gas hereunder may be interrupted or curtailed at the discretion of the
Company in case of shortage or threatened shortage of gas supply from any cause whatsoever, to
conserve gas for residential and other higher priority customers served. The curtailment priority of
any customer served under this schedule shall be the same as the curtailment priority established for
other customers served pursuant to the Company’s rate schedule which would otherwise be available
to such customer.

Subject to all applicable laws and orders, and the Company’s rules and regulations on file with the
regulatory authority.

Footnote I: 2016 IRA - $3.57 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $1.48 (GUD No. 10781): 2018 IRA -
$0.87 (GUD No. 10857)

Footnote 2: 2016 IRA - $85.98 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $29.54 (GUD No. 10781); 2018 IRA -
$17.27 (GUD No. 10857)

Footnote 3: 2016 IRA - $4.66 (GUD No. 10666); 2017 IRA - $1.97 (GUD No. 10781) ; 2018 IRA -
$1.15 (GUD No. 10857)

Footnote 4: $0.22140 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.20185 (GUD No. 10730)

Footnote 5: $0.19380 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.17425 (GUD No. 10730)

Footnote 6: $0.40060 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.37808 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




GUD No. 10857
Exhibit A

Texas Gas Service Company, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. Rate Schedule T-1-ENV
Gulf Coast Service Area Page 3 of 3

Footnote 7: $0.37480 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.35228 (GUD No. 10730)
Footnote 8: $0.15672 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.13587 (GUD No. 10730)
Footnote 9: $0.13092 (GUD No. 10488) revised to $0.11007 (GUD No. 10730)

Supersedes Sheet Dated Meters Read On and After
January 23, 2019 TBD
(Billing implementation January 30, 2019)




L jo | abeq

%SE Alewwing vy S-vH|

[fenisnpu| ¢
Awouiny onang i
fenswwod tf
|lenuapisay gv
uucw..-.:m:.—ﬂe. ajey sawnjop ‘Saumjop H—CQFJW_.__HJ\ ey xyoo|g ey >_..=CO_>_ (874
)o0|g jeniuy >_£«CO_>_ uonapsunp ealy aVIALRG jenuuy
JdY |enuuy
-HO- ov
L02'vi 2S¢'GES 6€
Lv'8l $ - By lemisnpu 8¢
gzl $ 8p Lve'e Awouyiny oang  z¢
€60 $ 9ve 906'12 [erswwo)  og
810 $ EI8'El 150'01S |enuspissy  Gg
Quauwnsnipy abiey) quno) auno g Juaunsnipy abieyg sowoisny Ajyuop e
Jswosng Ajyiuop g uonapsunpe e91Y 991A13G |enuUY
OHH jenuuy
. [ %
198'2 $ L6E'61L $ %0000°001 (1z u7 ybnomyi g U7 jo wng) jel0). 2B
- ¥88 %00v.L0 lemisnpy) (g
65 9/6'¢ %00EEE Aoyiny ojang  og
cct v.2'0e %0086°91 lelBWWo) g
981’2 $ v9e'v6 $ %0056'82 [euapisay  g¢
(UORJIPSUNP JHY  ealy 921198 |ej0) :88¥01L "'ON gno Jed 1$SB|) Aley Jad junowy uswysnipy ajey wusiu) /g
S10)9B4 UONEIO|IY
9¢
LBE'6LL $ (vg u7 ybnoiy) g1 U7 jo WNS) Junowy weawisnlpy aley wusiu| 62
965'v1 XB[ BWO00U| [e19PSH  pE
- xe| uibiepy 9115 pue sexe| peiejgl-anusAsy £Z
BlE'E (walofep py) sexe] palejss-Auadold zz
¥26'99 ssuadx3 uonewaidsq 1g
6G5'vE $ unisy 0g
%E1L62 L wnjay jo sjey 61
‘lunowy Wwsunsnipy s1ey wuaiu) ay) jo uonenoen gL
Lt
0/6'€Lt $ lev'sLy'Ls $ $ 2Sp'sy6'oL $ (SL+vL-€EL+2L- 1L u7)iuaunsanu] ueld AN 18N 9L
- . sluawisnipy snosue|@asiyy  Si
6L1'291 vL8'EVL'L 9EE'186 (eigeandde j1) uonenaidaq pareNwnooy patedolly  pL
s/e'0r2 £85'509'c - 802'S9€E'E (e1qeoydde j1) Juaunsaau) jueld Awnn psiesoly €1
G£5'0¢2'C 9bL'e8L'Se cle'egs'ee uoneigaidaqg paleinwnody j10ang gL
809'919'2 $ 66€'L¥L'001 $ $ 164'v25'26 $ usunsaaul ued Ann wang 1L
P +(2)- () =
(6) 0] () (p) (0 (a) (&)
swisaAy) 810Z/1ERLI0SY  Jod suaunsnipy LLOZ/LERL JO SY uonduosag "ON
u) sbueyn 18201 "ON @ND J13d aun

g naux3a
5801 "ON dN©

%SE W Aewwng usunsnipy siey wus
8102 ‘L€ Jaquiadag Buipus pouad wuop zZ|

uonesiddy usunsnipy atey wuaiy|

E31Y 82IAI3S 1SEOD JINY - 0U| 'SEY INQ 4O UOISIAI] € ‘Auedwo) 9o1AI9g seD) sexa)



1 jo | ebed

%12 Arewwng v g-vui

|emsnpu| - Gy
. Aoying oiang vt
|elIswWWon g
enuspisey gy
‘uawnsnipy ayey 1SaWN|oA 1SaWN|oA uawisnipy ajey yoo|g jeniu] Ajlyiuow |y

Noo|g [entu; Ajyyuop uonpsLINP BaJY 991AJ3S jENUUY

Jdd jenuuy

-HO- oy
202'vL 252'ses 6€
FXAVAR $ - 234 |BIsSnpu|  gg
St $ 8y Lve'e Awouiny onang /g
180 $ 9ve 906'te [eswwo)  9g
210 $ €1g'el 1S0'0LS [enuspisay Gg
‘aunsnipy abieyn uno) aqunod g auaunsnipy abuey) sawoisng Ajyuow  pe

Jswosng Ajyiuop g uonapsune B3y 921A19G [ENULY

JHY [enuuy

€e
v02'2 $ /002t $ %0000°001 (L2 U7 uyBnowyr g1 U7 jo wNg) [elI0]  gE
- 628 %00vL°0 [euisnpuj g
SS 0EL'E %00EE'E Aouing ongng  og
Log 610'61 %0086°91 |[BIDIaWWO) 62
8YEg $ 6av'ss $ %0056'8L lenuspisey 82
UONJIPSUNP JHY  :Ba.y 30198 [Bj0) :88v01 "ON gno Jad :sse|Q aley Jad Junowy usuysnipy ajey wuaup /2

$10j984 UOHEBIO||Y
92
200211 $ (v2 u7 ybnoay) 61 U7 Jo WNG) Junowy Juswisnipy sley wua| Gg
902°L Xe| sWwoouj [e1apaq g
- xe| uibiep ajels pue soxe| palejsl-anusney £2
BIE'E (wasojep py) sexe] paiejpr-Auadold gg
¥26'99 ssuadx3 uonewnaidaq |z
655'vE $ wnisy  0g
%EL6C L uinay joaley 61
‘lunowy Juswisnipy aiey wWualu) ay) Jo uoneNoe) gl
L)
0/6'EL¥y $ lev'6Lv'LL $ $ 2S¥'Sv6'9s $ (SL+pL-€L+g)- L1 uT)uswisenyl ueld AN 19N 91
- - siusunsnlpy snoauej@osiy Gt
6.t'291 VIB'EPLL = 9EE‘186 (s1qeaydde 41) uonerdaidaq paleinwnaoy patesolly |
SLE'0ve £85'509'E . 80z's9g'e (siqeondde ) Juaunsanu) jueid Anun peresoly €1
§e5‘0¢cz'e 9vL'E81'Ge cle'e96'ze uollenasdag paleinwnooy 10ang gL
809'919'2 $ 66€'LY1'001 % $ 16.'v2S'L6 $ luawisanul Jueld Anpn 1venq Lt

P +(0)- () =
(6) ({0} {a) (p) (9) (q) (e)
juswisaau) 8L0T/IECLJOSY 9y sjuaunsnipy LLOZ/LEMRL O SY uondisasag ‘ON
uy abueyy 18201 'ON aND Jod sury

2 1qux3
/5801 ON aN9D

%12 1Y Aewwng jusunsnipy sjey wusy)
8102 ‘Lg Joquianaq Buipug pouad Yoy zi
uoneoddy waunsnlpy sjey wusju)

B31Y 301A195 15RO JIND - "2U] ‘SBD INO JO uoisiaIg e ‘Auedwo) as1n1ag sey) sexa)



